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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA 

IN RE THE GENERAL 
ADJUDICATION OF ALL RIGHTS 
TO USE WATER IN THE GILA 
RIVER SYSTEM AND SOURCE 

______________ __, 

Wl-00-001234 (Consolidated) 

Contested Case No. Wl-11-002739 

ORDER APPROVING TIME TO WORK 
WITH FORMER LESSEES 

CONTESTED CASE NAME: In re ASLD - D.M Martin 

HSR INVOLVED: San Pedro Hydrographic Survey. 

DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY: The Arizona State Land Department shall, by February 
20, 2026, either secure assignments of former lessees' application or file notice with the 
Court. 

NUMBER OF PAGES: 4 

The Arizona State Land Department ("ASLD") timely notified the Court on 

22 December 11, 2025, that through discussions with the Arizona Department of Water 

23 Resources ("ADWR") both agencies noted that in addition to the stockpond registrations 

24 act ("SPRA") filings for stockponds included in this contested case filed by ASLD, there 

25 are SPRA filings for stockponds included in this contested case that have been filed by 

26 prior lessees. ASLD requests time to either secure an assignment of the former lessees' 

27 applications or file a motion with the Court, after which ADWR could process the 

28 



1 appropriate applications and proceed to stockpond certification. 

2 IT IS ORDERED that ASLD shall, by February 20, 2026, either secure 

3 assignments of former lessees' application or file a motion with the Court that permits 

4 ADWR to process the appropriate applications and proceed to stockpond certification 
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Signed this J8i of_f'=-"~~ '-------=- ~ ~ - 2025. 

On Dec er:nt£C \% 'lff/5the original of 
the foregoing was delivered to the Clerk of the 
Maricopa County Superior Court for filing and 
distributing a copy to all persons listed on the 
Court-approved mailing list for this contested 
c _ aco of~ 



ii 
Broken Dippel Ranch 
c/o Rita L. Spl!lars 
522 W 1st St.'1#107 
Tempe, fi 

, 
A. Ritchie, J. ~utton, B. 
Velasco 
San Carlos A~ache Tribe 
Office of the Attorney General 
PO Box40 .• 
San Carlos, /¢. 85550 
alex.ritchie@spat-nsn.gov; 
jana.sutton@'1Pal-nsn.gov; 
bern.velasco@scat-nsn.gov 

Andrew "Guss)' Guarino 
U.S. Dept. of ~ustice - ENRD 
Tribal Resourqes Section 
999 18th Stre~t, N. Terrace, 
Ste. 600 
Denver, CO 8@202 
guss.guarino@usdoj.gov 

Clerk of the S4perior Court 
Maricopa Cou,ty 
Attn: Water Case 
601 West Jac~.ison Street 
Phoenix, AZ 8~003 

David F. Jacoos and Kevin P. 
Crestin ; 
Arizona Attorn~y General 
Natural Resources Section 
2005 North Central 
Phoenix, AZ 8$004 
david.jacobs@azag.gov; 
NaturalResourt:es@azag.gov 

Court Approved Mailing List 
In re ASLD - D.M. Martin 

W1-11-002739 (14 Names) 
Prepared by the Special Master 

12/18/2025 

Javier Ramos & Michael Carter 
Gila River Indian Community 
Office of the General Counsel 
P. 0. Box 97 
Sacaton, AZ 85147 
javier.ramos@gric.nsn.us; 
michael.carter@gric.nsn.us 

Jeremiah Weiner, Brett Slavin, 
& Rosemary Avila 
ROSETTE, LLP. 
120 S. Ash Avenue, Suite 201 
Tempe, AZ 85281 
jweiner@rosettelaw.com; 
bstavin@rosettelaw.com; 
ravila@rosettelaw.com 

Joe Sparks & Laurel Herrmann 
The Sparks Law Firm, P.C. 
7503 First Street 
Scottsdale, AZ 85251-4573 
joesparks@sparkslawaz.com; 
laurel.herrmann@scat-nsn.gov 

Karen J. Nielsen 
Arizona Dept. of Water 
Resources 
1110 W. Washington, Ste 310 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
knielsen@azwater.gov 

Larsen Ranch 
Sunset Rt. 
Willcox, AZ 85643 

Mark J. Widerschein 
U.S. Dept. of Justice - ENRD 
Natural Resources Section 
PO Box 7611 
Washington, DC 20044 
mark.widerschein@usdoj.gov 



Merrill Godfrey & Brette Pena 
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & 
Feld LLP 
2001 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20006 
mgodfrey@akingump.com; 
bpena@akingump.com 

Susan B. Montgomery & 
Robyn Interpreter 
Montgomery & Interpreter PLC 
3301 E. Thunderbird Road 
Phoenix, AZ 85032 
smontgomery@milawaz.com; 
rinterpreter@milawaz.com 

Sherri L. Zendri 
Special Master 
Central Court Building, Ste 3A 
201 West Jefferson 
Phoenix, AZ 85003-2205 


